The appellant/wife and the respondent/husband have 

settled the matter out of their free will and volition by agreeing to 

dissolve their marriage on below mentioned terms:  

i) The respondent has totally paid a sum of 

Rs.40,00,000/- as permanent alimony, out of 

which,  Rs.15,00,000/- (Rupees fifteen lakhs 

only) paid to the appellant as permanent alimony 

and Rs.21,86,356/- (Rupees twenty-one lakhs 

eighty-six thousand three hundred and fifty-six 

only) by way of Demand Draft and Rs.3,13,644/- 

(Rupees three lakhs thirteen thousand six 

hundred and forty-four only) by way of deposit in 

‘Sukanya Samruddhi Yojana Scheme’  (through 

ICICI bank) invested by respondent in the name 

of  his  minor daughter – ‘Surapaneni  Lasya 

Priya’, in total Rs.25,00,000/- paid as permanent 

alimony to minor daughter.   The appellant had 

opened account bearing No.4791056215 and the 

appellant shall take steps to close the said 

account   The respondent has no objection for the 

same.  

ii) The permanent alimony of Rs.21,86,356/- 

(Rupees twenty-one lakhs eighty-six thousand 

three hundred and fifty-six only) paid by the 

respondent to his minor daughter – ‘Surapaneni  

Lasya Priya’ shall be kept in Fixed Deposit in any 

Nationalized Bank or Post Office till she attains 

the age of 18 years and the appellant shall 

furnish copy of the Fixed Deposit Certificate to

[...]

the said Fixed Deposit and appellant is entitled to 

withdraw the periodical interest once in three 

months for the maintenance and educational 

expenses of the minor daughter – ‘Surapaneni  

Lasya Priya’. 

iii) Today, the respondent has paid permanent 

alimony amount of Rs.15,00,000/- (fifteen lakhs 

only) to the appellant by way of Demand Draft 

bearing No.874602 dated 29.11.2021 drawn on 

State Bank of India, RBI lay-out,  J.P. Nagar 

Branch, Bangalore payable at Hyderabad as full 

and final settlement for the past, present and 

future and appellant acknowledges the receipt of 

the same.  

iv) Today, the respondent paid permanent alimony of 

Rs.21,86,356/- (Rupees twenty-one lakhs eighty-

six thousand three hundred and fifty-six only) to 

his minor daughter – ‘Surapaneni Lasya Priya’  by 

way of Demand Draft bearing No.874603 dated 

29.11.2021 drawn on State Bank of India, RBI 

lay-out,  J.P. Nagar Branch, Bangalore payable at 

Hyderabad drawn in favour of minor daughter –

[...]

settlement for the past, present and future and 

the appellant acknowledges receipt of the same 

on behalf of  minor daughter – ‘Surapaneni Lasya 

Priya’.   Copy of the statement of ‘Sukanya 

Samruddhi Yojana Scheme’ under Account 

No.000219001200 for Rs.3,13,644/- (Rupees 

three lakhs thirteen thousand six hundred and 

forty-four only) made in the name of minor 

daughter, which is in force is furnished to the 

appellant today along with pass book issued by 

the ICICI bank.  In total, respondent paid 

permanent alimony of Rs.25,00,000/- (Rupees 

twenty-five lakhs only) to his minor daughter, as 

full and final settlement for the past, present and 

future.  

v) The respondent shall hand over Maruti Suzuki 

Alto Car bearing No.AP-16 BB-6282 (in running 

condition) and its original R.C. and other papers 

to the appellant which stand in the name of